

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
in his official capacity as Administrator of the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

*Respondents,*

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, *et al.*,

*Intervenors.*

---

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021)

---

**PROOF BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Max Sarinsky  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
max.sarinsky@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Policy Integrity*

March 3, 2023

---

**STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

As required by Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), counsel for the Institute for Policy Integrity at New York University School of Law certify as follows:

- (1) All parties, amici, and intervenors appearing in this case are listed in EPA's Answering Brief (cross-referencing Petitioners' opening briefs).
- (2) The final agency action under review is entitled "Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards," 86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021) (the Final Rule). There are no related cases within the meaning of Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(C). These consolidated cases have been designated for argument on the same day and before the same panel as *NRDC v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration*, Case No. 22-1080 and consolidated cases. Order (Sept. 12, 2022).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Final Rule Is Consistent With Decades Of EPA Rulemaking. ....	5
II.   EPA Provided Ample Evidence Of Market Failures That Explain Why, Absent Regulation, Consumers Under-Purchase Vehicles That Will Save Them Money. ....	11
A.   EPA pointed to abundant evidence showing that market failures cause the energy efficiency gap. ....	12
B.   EPA explained why increasing fuel efficiency is unlikely to negatively affect vehicle performance.....	16
III.  EPA Used A Rigorous Methodology To Evaluate The Social Cost Of Greenhouse Gases, And Its Estimates Are Appropriate In Scope And Discount Rate.....	18
A.   EPA based its estimates on the results of a years- long, science-based process. ....	19
B.   EPA appropriately used global climate-damage estimates. ....	24
1.   Transboundary climate damages directly and indirectly affect U.S. interests.....	25
2.   Domestic emissions reductions spur reciprocal behavior by other nations. ....	26

3.	The presumption against extraterritoriality does not apply to domestic actions, and agencies frequently consider transboundary effects.....	29
4.	EPA accounted for other global effects in its analysis. ....	30
C.	EPA used an appropriate range of discount rates. ....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Public Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F.Supp.3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	2, 22, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29, 30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	15, 18
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016) .....	29
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	29
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	1, 21

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(F) .....	30
------------------------------	----

## Administrative and Executive Materials

2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	9, 10, 12, 14, 21
Control of Air Pollution from New Motor Vehicles, 65 Fed. Reg. 6698 (Feb. 10, 2000) .....	9
Control of Emissions of Air Pollution from 2004 and Later Model Year Heavy-Duty Highway Engines and Vehicles, 65 Fed. Reg. 59,896 (Oct. 6, 2000) .....	9
Controls Applicable to Gasoline Refineries Lead Phase-Down Regulations, 44 Fed. Reg. 53,144 (Sept. 12, 1979) .....	10
Dep’t of Def., <i>Climate Risk Analysis</i> (2021).....	25, 26
EPA, <i>EPA External Review Draft of Report on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases: Estimates Incorporating Recent Scientific Advances</i> (2022).....	27
EPA, <i>Final Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards: Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2010).....	6
EPA, <i>Proposed Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022–2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Under the Midterm Evaluation</i> (2016) .....	13
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan</i> (2019).....	22

EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Final Rulemaking for 2017–2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> (2012).....	7
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Protection of Stratospheric Ozone</i> (1988) .....	28, 33
EPA, <i>Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle GHG Emissions Standards: Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> (2021).....	13, 14, 17, 23, 24, 26, 33
EPA, <i>Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards: Response to Comments</i> (2021)....	11
EPA, <i>Technical Support Document on Benefits of Reducing GHG Emissions</i> (2008) .....	20
EPA, <i>The 2022 EPA Automotive Trends Report</i> (2022).....	17
Exec. Order No. 12,114, 44 Fed. Reg. 1957 (Jan. 4, 1979) .....	30
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	22
Exec. Order No. 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021) .....	22
Interagency Working Grp., <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide</i> (2021) .....	20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32, 34
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....	10, 12, 14, 21
NHTSA & EPA, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis: The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Year 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> (2020).....	7

Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2003) .....	24, 32
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 53 Fed. Reg. 30,566 (Aug. 12, 1988).....	28, 32
Protection of Stratospheric Ozone, 69 Fed. Reg. 11,946 (Mar. 12, 2004) .....	33
Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act, 73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008) .....	20
Revised 2023 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards, 86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021) .....	6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 34
Standards of Performance for New and Existing Stationary Sources, 70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005).....	33
Standards of Performance for New, Reconstructed, and Modified Sources and Emissions Guidelines for Existing Sources, 87 Fed. Reg. 74,702 (Dec. 6, 2022) .....	23
The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	10, 13

## Other Authorities

Adam B. Jaffe & Robert N. Stavins, <i>The Energy Paradox and the Diffusion of Conservation Technology</i> , 16 Res. & Energy Econ. 91 (1994).....	14
Andrew Moskalik et al., <i>Representing GHG Reduction Technologies in the Future Fleet with Full Vehicle Simulation</i> , 11 SAE Int'l J. Fuels & Lubricants 469 (2018).....	17
Everett M. Rogers, <i>Diffusion of Innovations</i> (5th ed. 2003) .....	8

Gloria Helfand & Ann Wolverton, <i>Evaluating the Consumer Response to Fuel Economy: A Review of the Literature</i> , 5 Int'l Rev. Env't & Res. Econ. 103 (2011).....	14
Gloria Helfand et al., <i>Searching for Hidden Costs: A Technology-Based Approach to the Energy Efficiency Gap in Light-Duty Vehicles</i> , 98 Energy Pol'y 590 (2016).....	16, 17
Hsing-Hsiang Huang et al., <i>Re-Searching for Hidden Costs: Evidence from the Adoption of Fuel-Saving Technologies in Light-Duty Vehicles</i> , 65 Transp. Rsch. 194 (2018).....	17
Jason Schwartz, Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, <i>Strategically Estimating Climate Pollution Costs in a Global Environment</i> (2021) .....	27
Nat'l Acads. Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>Assessment of Technologies for Improving Light-Duty Vehicle Fuel Economy 2025–2035</i> (2021) ..	14, 15
Nat'l Acads. Scis., Eng'g & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017).....	21, 34
Natasha Brunstein & Donald L.R. Goodson, <i>Unheralded and Transformative: The Test for Major Questions After West Virginia</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary Env't L. & Pol'y Rev. 47 (2023) .....	6
Peter Howard & Jason A. Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Colum. J. Env't L. 203 (2017).....	22, 27
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, <i>Foreign Action, Domestic Windfall</i> (2015) .....	27
Rachel Rothschild & Jason A. Schwartz, Inst. for Pol'y Integrity, <i>Tune Up: Fixing Market Failures to Cut Fuel Costs and Pollution from Cars and Trucks</i> (2021) .....	1

Richard L. Revesz & Max Sarinsky, <i>The Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases: Legal, Economic, and Institutional Perspective</i> , 39 Yale J. on Regul. 856 (2022).....	2
Robert E. Kopp & Bryan K. Mignone, <i>Circumspection, Reciprocity, and Optimal Carbon Prices</i> , 120 Climatic Change 831 (2013) .....	27
Steve Rosenthal & Theo Burke, Urban-Brookings Tax Pol’y Ctr., <i>Who’s Left to Tax? US Taxation of Corporations and Their Shareholders</i> (2020) .....	31
Tom Randall, <i>US Crosses the Electric-Car Tipping Point for Mass Adoption</i> , Bloomberg (July 9, 2022), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-07-09/us-electric-car-sales-reach-key-milestone">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-07-09/us-electric-car-sales-reach-key-milestone</a> .....	8
Trevor Houser & Kate Larsen, Rhodium Grp., <i>Calculating the Climate Reciprocity Ratio for the U.S.</i> (2021).....	27
